

04-2936-cr

To Be Argued By:
PAUL A. MURPHY

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-2936-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-vs-

EVERETT CRAIG THOMPSON, also known as Teddy,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PAUL A. MURPHY
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	x
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts	4
A. The Offense Conduct	4
B. The Presentence Investigation	6
C. The Sentencing	8
D. The <i>Crosby</i> Remand Proceeding	10
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	13
I. The Defendant's Sentence Was Reasonable	13

II. The Defendant Was Properly Classified As A Career Offender Because His Felony Drug Offenses Were Separated by An Intervening Arrest	21
A. Relevant Facts	21
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	22
C. Discussion	23
III. The Defendant Was Not Entitled To A Further Downward Adjustment for His Role in the Offense Because He Was A Career Offender . . .	24
A. Relevant Facts	25
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	25
C. Discussion	28
IV. The District Court’s Decision Not To Depart on Over-Representation Grounds Is Unreviewable And, In Any Event, Was Correct	30
A. Relevant Facts	30
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	32
C. Discussion	35

V. The Defendant’s Guidelines Were Not Based
on Any Quantity of Drugs, but Rather Were
Derived from the Career Offender Table 38

Conclusion 41

Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Boonphakdee</i> , 40 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>overruled in unrelated part</i> , 420 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 189 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 98 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1996)	33, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Canova</i> , 412 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 252 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2001)	26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 128 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1997)	33

<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 1003 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. D’Oliveira</i> , 402 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Fairclough</i> , 439 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , No. 05-2385-cr, slip op. (2d Cir. May 3, 2006)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 985 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1993)	33
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 47 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1995)	39
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 78 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1996)	33
<i>United States v. Mishoe</i> , 241 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2001)	33

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 328 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 49 F.3d 895 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 936 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 192 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 50 F.3d 1126 (2d Cir. 1995)	23, 33, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 972 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1992)	29
<i>United States v. Rubenstein</i> , 403 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 388 (2005)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Selioutsky</i> , 409 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Thorn</i> , 317 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2003)	29, 32
<i>United States v. Tropicano</i> , 50 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1995)	29, 37

<i>United States v. Valdez</i> , 426 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2005)	34, 39
<i>United States v. Ventura</i> , 353 F.3d 84 (1st Cir. 2003)	26
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 191 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1999)	34, 37

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231	ix
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742	ix
21 U.S.C. § 841	1, 3, 38
21 U.S.C. § 846	1, 3, 38

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4	ix
-------------------------	----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1	26
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1	<i>passim</i>

U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 8, 25, 26

U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1 7, 25

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1 22

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 22, 23, 24

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.3 32

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 *passim*

U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 22
